4000 euros in total, and 6000 euros for the battery.9 The results of the calculations are reported in

Table 5.

Table 5: NPV results with parameters of Table 1,
with κ = {0; 0.25}, Dc = 3 MWh and R = 1184.2 euros.

1 + k κ (1 + k) NPV

0.8000 0.0000 -6513.79
0.6000 0.0000 -6535.92
0.5000 0.0000 -6543.22

0.8000 0.2000 -6602.30
0.6000 0.1500 -6640.32
0.5000 0.1250 -6646.87

The NPV of the investment is highly negative, due to the high investment costs. The net operating

costs of ESS have a limited impact on the NPV, within a range of 0.5-1%. It should be noted that

the NPV is highly sensitive to the buying price of energy. In Table 6 we show the effect of a change

in the energy price with a variation of ±37.37%, according to the estimated average volatility in

Bonaldo et al. (2024). As expected, an increase in the level of avoided energy costs R improves

the NPV, although it remains largely negative. In a best-case scenario, an average buying price of

about 160-180 euros/MWh would be required to break even on investment and operating costs.10

9Source, private offers to authors; note that these are to be taken as reference numbers, commercial offers can
have a large volatility.

10It is worth mentioning that on December 30, 2024, the Italian PUN was 147.63 euros/MWh (access 30/12/2024
- website https://www.mercatoelettrico.org/).

15

Table 6: NPV results with parameters of Table 1,
κ = {0; 0.25}, Dc = 3 MWh and for different values of R and P b

0 .

1 + k κ (1 + k) NPV
(
R = 1626.74,∆P b

0 = +37.37%
)

NPV
(
R = 741.66,∆P b

0 = −37.37%
)

0.8000 0.0000 -5210.99 -7816.58
0.6000 0.0000 -5241.39 -7830.44
0.5000 0.0000 -5251.42 -7835.02

0.8000 0.2000 -5332.58 -7872.02
0.6000 0.1500 -5384.81 -7895.83
0.5000 0.1250 -5393.81 -7899.93

Differently, the same result can be achieved by significantly reducing the investment costs of the

ESS.

6 Conclusions

In this paper we model the decision to invest in a PV plant coupled with a BESS, namely an ESS.

In our setting, the investor can produce and self-consume PV energy, store excess PV energy in

a battery, buy energy from the grid as a backup source, and sell energy to the grid. Unlike other

contributions in the literature, we determine the optimal BESS size, which minimizes ESS net

operating costs, by considering the uncertainty on both PV production and households demand